CHAPTER 142-S. F. No. 539.

An Act making an appropriation for and establishing at or near Duluth, Minnesota, a sub-experiment and demonstration farm, and also at or near Wascea a sub-experiment and demonstration farm, each as a dependent of the University of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Sub-experiment stations near Duluth and Waseca .-- Section That there shall be established by the board of regents of the university of Minnesota at or near the city of Duluth, in the county of St. Louis, State of Minnesota, a sub-experiment and demonstration farm, and also at or near the city of Waseca in the State of Minnesota a sub-experiment and demonstration farm, each to be under the direction of the board of regents of the university of Minnesota and under such name and designation, as the board of regents may determine, wherein shall be taught by practical demonstration the best methods of clearing cutover timber land, the growing of field and garden crops, marketing said crops, the breeding, feeding and caring of dairy cows and other farm animals, butter making, producing of sanitary milk, farm and farm home management and such other subjects relating to farm life and farm practice as the board of regents may from time to time recommend.

\$65,000 appropriated for station near Duluth and \$35,000 for station near Waseca.—Sec. 2. For the purpose of carrying into effect the provisions of this act, there is hereby appropriated from the funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to be available for the year ending July 31st, 1913, the following sums, to wit: For the purposes of establishing and maintaining said sub-experiment and demonstration farm at or near the city of Duluth in the State of Minnesota, the sum of sixty-five thousand dollars (\$65,000.00); for establishing and maintenance of the sub-experiment and demonstration farm at or near the city of Waseca in the State of Minnesota, the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars (\$35,000.00), said sums to cover all expenses of purchases of suitable tracts of land and clearing the same; erecting thereon the necessary farm buildings, purchase of implements, live stock and other equipments for such sub-experiment and demonstration farms in this act provided for and for operating and maintenance thereof for the period of two years.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1911.